
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
PART 1 - LICENSING 
 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING PRINCIPLES (GAMBLING POLICY)   

(Pages 9 - 40) 

5 FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP 
METAL DEALERS, GAMBLING, SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUE LICENSING 2022-23   

(Pages 41 - 48) 

PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN) 
 
6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

7 PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 
2022/2023   

(Pages 49 - 56) 

PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED) 
 
8 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

9 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 57 - 62) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Simon White (Chair), Graham Hutton (Vice-Chair), 

Sylvia Dymond, Dave Jones, Tony Kearon, Mark Olszewski, Gillian Williams, 
John Williams, Ruth Wright, John Cooper, Andrew Parker, 
Stephen Sweeney, Gill Heesom, Jill Waring and June Walklate 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Julie Cooper 
Trevor Johnson 
John Tagg 
Paul Northcott 
Ian Wilkes 

Gary White 
Marion Reddish 
Sue Moffat 
Silvia Burgess 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/07/21 

1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 27th July, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Graham Hutton (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Tony Kearon 

Gillian Williams 
John Williams 
Ruth Wright 
 

John Cooper 
Andrew Parker 
Stephen Sweeney 
Gill Heesom 
 

Jill Waring 
June Walklate 
Sue Moffat 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 

Services 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Sylvia Dymond, Mark Olszewski and 
Simon White. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March, 2021be agreed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing members of updates that were planned 
for the Business and Planning Act, 2020 relating to the relaxations in respect of 
pavement licences, alcohol off-sales and the temporary increase in Temporary Event 
Notice limits for 2022 and 2023. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health Services, Nesta Barker introduced the report 
drew Members’ attention to paragraphs 1 and 2 of the report which outlined the 
provisions of the Act and issues relating to the relaxations. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the proposed amendments to the Business and 

Planning Act, 2020 and the contents of the Regulations be 
noted. 
 

(ii) That it be noted that, if Regulations be passed, then all 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/07/21 

2 

Pavement Licences be granted to expire on 30 September, 
2022. 

 
5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 

(GAMBLING POLICY)  
 

Consideration was given to a report seeking Members’ agreement on the 

consultation process fort the Council’s Gambling Policy. 

 

Nesta Barker introduced the report, drawing Members’ attention to some minor 

amendments to the Gambling Policy which were outlined at paragraph 2.2 of the 

report.  Members’ attention was also drawn to the timetable outlined at paragraph 

5.2 of the report.  A copy of the Act was appended to the report. 

 

The Chair stated that the consultation needed to be carried out as soon as 

possible to ensure that the Council was within its legal limits for publication in due 

time. 

 

Resolved: (i) That the report be received. 

(ii) That the draft Gambling Policy for Newcastle-under-

Lyme be approved. 

(iii) That the commencement of the 6 week consultation be 

approved. 

(iv) That any responses received to the consultation be 

considered by the Committee at the meeting to be held 

on 2nd November 2021 and that recommendations of 

this Committee to be included in the final report to Full 

Council 

(v) That the updated Policy be presented for approval to 

Full Council at its meeting on 17th November 2021. 

 
6. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2021-22  

 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members on work planned by the 
Council’s Food and Safety Team on 2021/22 and a review of last year’s 
performance. 
 
Nesta Barker introduced the report advising that a copy of the Service Plan for 
2021/22 was appended, which outlined the work in the current year. Members were 
advised that, as seen within the report, last years’ performance was significantly 
lower than previous years and that had been due to the Coronavirus pandemic.  
Many of the premises that the Council inspect were closed and officers that would 
usually undertake routine food inspections and food safety work were diverted to 
undertake Covid related work. Therefore this year there was a significant backlog of 
work to catch up on. 
 
The Chair made reference to the National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme on page 55 
of the agenda which showed the number of premises rated from ‘Very Good’ down to 
‘Urgent Improvement Necessary’.  The Chair asked if a list was published of the 914 
premises to allow people to identify the ones needing improvement. 
 

Page 4



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/07/21 

3 

Nesta Barker confirmed that they were all published on a Website at food.gov.uk and 
either search by the name of the premises or by rating and the Borough Council. 
 
Councillor Parker asked if inspections were done through random spot checks or 
were they carried out after a number of complaints had been received. 
 
Nesta Barker advised that routine inspections were typically done unannounced 
although procedures had been modified slightly in light of Covid as the Council 
needed to undertake its own risk assessment to ensure that officers were operating 
in a correct way. Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.1 on page 54 of the 
agenda which showed the risk band and the number of inspections.  Visits were not 
announced unless there was a particular reason to do so and went on the basis of 
what was found during a previous visit.  If a lot of complaints were received on a 
premises then that would be investigated separately.  
 
Councillor Parker enquired whether, for a higher risk premises, visits would be more 
frequent. 
 
Nesta Barker confirmed this stating that it was a risk based inspection programme 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and the Food Safety Service Plan for 

2021/22 be endorsed. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

8. PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Public Protection Sub-
Committee arrangements. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the table at paragraph 2.4 which set out the rota to 
30 March, 2022. 
 
The table had been amended following concerns at the previous meeting from 
Members who were unable to attend the daytime or evening slots scheduled for 
them.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received and the date and time that 

Members’ proposed attendance at subcommittee is necessary, 
be noted. 
 

(ii) That, should Members be unable to attend the sub- 
committee that they notify Democratic Services of an available 
substitute. 

 
9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

Page 5



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 27/07/21 

4 

 
10. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 March, 2021, 13 

April, 2021, 5 May, 2021, 26 May, 2021, 16 June, 2021 and 14 July, 
2021 be received. 

 
11. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

CLLR GRAHAM HUTTON 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.14 pm 
 

Page 6



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 

REPORT TO 

 

Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

02 November 2021 

 
Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of Licensing Principles (Gambling Policy) 

 
Submitted by:  Head of Environmental Health/Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolio:   Finance, Town Centre & Growth 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider the representations received in relation to the consultation on the draft Gambling 
Policy and to agree upon a final version of the draft policy for submission to Full Council on 17th   
November 2021. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. That the Committee consider the responses received to the consultation exercise. 
2. That the updated Policy be presented for approval to Full Council at its meeting on 17th   
November 2021. 
 
Reasons 
 
Under
[...]
 the proposed Policy following 
consultation is attached as Appendix B. 

 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 It is suggested that the updated draft policy be sent to Full Council on 17th November 

2021 for approval, and subsequent implementation in January 2022 in line with the 
timetable at 3.2 of the report. 

 
2.2 Due to the lack of responses the policy proposed for implementation is the same as the 

draft document consulted upon during the summer. 
 

3. Options Considered  
 
3.1 The Council have a statutory duty consult on, publish and implement a Gambling Policy 

every 3 years as required by the Gambling Act 2005. It is requested that Members agree 
that the Policy detailed in Appendix B may be sent to Full Council for approval, and 
subsequent implementation, in line with the table below: 

 
3.2  Timetable 
 

2nd November 2021 Meeting of Licensing Committee to discuss response to the 
consultation and amend Policy as required. Approval is given 
to send to Full Council for agreement 

17th November 2021 Proposed Policy to be considered by Full Council 

December 2021 (or in 
any case before 3rd 
January 2022) 

Publish the Policy  

January 2022 (before 
31st) 

Implement the new Policy 

 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 To receive the report  
 

Page 8



  

  
3 

4.2 To approve the draft Gambling Policy for Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 

4.3 That the updated Policy be presented for approval to Full Council at its meeting on 17th 
November 2021 in order that the Policy is published prior to 3rd January 2022. 

 
5. Decision Required 
 
5.1. The Council have a statutory duty consult on, publish and implement a Gambling Policy 

every 3 years as required by the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 
6.1 The contents of this report relate to the following corporate priorities: 

 
• Growing our people and places. 
• A healthy, active and safe borough. 
• A town centre for all. 

 
7. Legal and Statutory Implication
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 35



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
   

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
24 

c) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling.  
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

d) Control measures (based on the information above for a) – c), state the control 
measures you will put in place, e.g. systems, design and physical) 
 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the three licensing objectives: 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ACTIONS FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT 

AREA e.g local area, 
gambling operation, 
premises design 

PERSON/DEPT 
TASKED  

 

DATE 
TASKED 

DATE TASK 
COMPLETED 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 

Signed: 
 

Date: 

PRINT NAME: 
 
 
For further guidance on completing this assessment or when this assessment must be 
reviewed please refer to Gambling Commission Guidance on Undertaking Gambling 
Local Area Risk Assessments para 6.41-6.46: 
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities  

Page 36

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
   

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
25 

APPENDIX 2 
MAP OF NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

02 November 2021 
 
Report Title: FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP METAL DEALERS, 

GAMBLING, SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING 2022-23  
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health & Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

For Members to consider the fees to be charged in relation to the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, 
Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues. 
 

Recommendation 
 

That Committee agree the fees to be charged for the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, Gambling and 
Sexual Entertainment Venues for 2022-23 

 

Reasons 
 

Decisions relating to the setting of non-statutory fees and charges for licensing have been delegated from 
Council to Licensing Committee. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The approval of certain fees and charges relating to the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, 

Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues (SEVs) licensing regimes are Council 
functions.  
 

1.2 Council at their meeting on 22nd February 2017 delegated this function to Licensing 
Committee. 
 
Gambling: 

1.3 The Gambling Act 2005 allows Licensing Authorities to set their own fees for premises 
licenses, subject to maximum levels which have been specified by Central Government. 
 

1.4 The Councils Gambling Policy was implemented in January 2019, following approval 
from the Licensing Committee and Council. 
 
Sexual Entertainment Venues: 

1.5 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the Act’) introduced a 
licensing regime to control sex establishments. The Council adopted schedule 3 of the 
Act on the 31st March 2010 and the schedule took effect on the 3rd August 2010. This 
means the Council can control and regulate the operation of certain kinds of sex 
establishments within its area. No sex establishment can operate unless it has obtained a 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

licence from the Council. Any licence may contain conditions that will restrict how that sex 
establishment may trade. 
 

1.6 The setting of fees for the licensing of sex establishment remains with the Local 
Authority. The licence is for a one year period. We do not currently have any Sex 
Establishment Venues. 
 
Scrap Metal Dealers: 

1.7 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 (‘the SMDA13’) introduced a licensing regime to 
control Scrap Metal Dealers, replacing the registration scheme used previously. The 
SMDA13 allows Licensing Authorities to set their own fees for both Site and Collectors 
licences. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The European Services Directive states (Art 12.2): 

 
“Authorisation procedures and formalities shall not be dissuasive and shall not unduly 
complicate or delay the provision of the service. They shall be easily accessible and any 
charges which the applicants may incur from their application shall be reasonable and 
proportionate to the cost of the authorisation procedures in question and shall not exceed 
the cost of the procedures” 
 
The Directive includes specific requirements that apply to the charging of fees. Charges 
must be reasonable and proportionate to the cost of the processes associated with a 
licensing scheme.  
 
Councils must not use fees covered by the Directive to make a profit or act as an 
economic deterrent to deter certain business types from operating within an area. 
 

2.2 Guidance for Local Authorities on the Provision of Service Regulations States (2nd 
Edition June 2009 Para 12d): 
 
“Local Authorities must set fees that are proportionate to the effective cost of the 
procedure dealt with. As costs vary from region to region, central advice on the level of 
fees will not be appropriate. Local Authorities will need to bear in mind the threat of a 
legal challenge should the service provider feel that the level of fees are being used as 
an economic deterrent or to raise funds for local authorities Enforcement costs should not 
be assimilated with the application fee. This is to forestall the possibility of an 
unsuccessful applicant seeking legal remedy due to part of his fees having been used to 
subsidise his successful competitors.” 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Committee agree the fees to be charged for the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers, 

Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing for 2022-2023. All proposed 
license fees and charges are detailed in table below: 

Licences: 2021-22 
Fee 

2022-23 
Proposed 
Fee 

Differe
[...]
 is also relevant, as the High Court indicated 
that “a council has a duty to administer its funds so as to protect the interests of what is 
now the body of council tax payers”. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 Not applicable 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 Should a challenge be made in relation to the fee level as detailed in the Hemming v 

Westminster there could be detrimental financial implications for the Council 
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 As detailed under Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

 10.1  
 

 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 Not applicable 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 The Council adopted schedule 3 of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 on 31st March 2010 which came into effect on 3rd August 2011. 

12.2 Council delegated the function of setting fees and charges to Licensing Committee on 22nd 
February 2017. 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 None 

Page 44



  
 

  

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1 LGA Guidance on Local Fee Setting  
 

  
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

2 November 2021 

 
 

PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2022/2023 
 
Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health & Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolio:  Finance, Town Centre & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To request the Public Protection Committee to consider the proposed taxi and private hire fees 
prior to consultation, as referred to in the report. 
 

Recommendations  
 
a) That the Public Protection Committee considers the proposed fees. 
 
b) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation. 
 
c) That following consultation a further report is brought to Committee. 
 
Reasons 
 
Decisions relating to
[...]
t £42.00 £42.00 30.00 -29% 

Replacement plate carrier – front £8.00 £9.00 £9.00 13% 

Replacement plate carrier – rear £10.00 £11.00 £11.00 10% 

Page 50



  
  

  
5 

Replacement vehicle plate - front £7.00 £7.00 £8.00 14% 

Replacement vehicle plate - rear £10.00 £10.00 £10.00 0% 

Replacement vehicle sticker signage £5.00 £5.00 £5.00 0% 

Copy of paper part of licence £6.00 £7.00 £7.00 17% 

Change of Vehicle Colour £43.00 £46.00 £47.00 9% 

HCV test £108.00 £109.00 70.00 -35% 

HCV test 10yrs+ £108.00 £109.00 70.00 -35% 

PHV test £108.00 £109.00 70.00 -35% 

PHV test 10yrs+ £108.00 £109.00 70.00 -35% 

HCV application fee £230.00 £242.00 234.00 2% 

PHV application fee £228.00 £240.00 231.00 1% 

Basic DBS £23.00 (set by 
DBS) 

£23.00 £23.00 
0% 

Change of Name/Address £38.00 £41.00 £41.00 8% 

Spot check  £25.00 £26.00 19.00 -24% 

Replacement Internal Plate £7.00 £8.00 £7.00 0% 

 
 
2.3 It is recommended that the fees are set in line with the provisions of the 1976 Act, the Local 

Government Association fee setting guidance, the Council’s taxi licensing policy and the 
principles outlined in section 7.3 below.  

 
2.4 The majority of the fees have increased due to the two year time frame when they were last 

set, but all of the fees that relate to vehicle testing have been dramatically reduced. It should 
be noted that due to changes within the service and efficiencies that have been made the 
total cost to licence vehicles will be reduced by £34.00 (£338.00 to £304.00) for Hackney 
Carriages and £35.00 (£336.00 to £301.00) for Private Hire which equates to just over 10%. 

 
3. Reason for Proposed  

           
3.1 a) That the Public Protection Committee considers the proposed fees. 

 
b) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation. 
 
c) That following consultation a further report is brought to Committee 

  
 4. Options Considered 
 

4.1 The Council is required to set fees for private hire and hackney carriage licenses for 
2022/2023.
[...]

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES (GAMBLING POLICY)
	1. App A - Gamble Aware response
	1. App B - Gambling Statement of Policy 2022-2025

	5 FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP METAL DEALERS, GAMBLING, SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING 2022-23
	7 PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2022/2023
	9 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes , 15/09/2021 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 06/10/2021 Public Protection Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 02/11/21 

1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Deputy Mayor - Councillor Simon White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Graham Hutton 

Sylvia Dymond 
Tony Kearon 
Mark Olszewski 
Gillian Williams 
 

John Williams 
Ruth Wright 
John Cooper 
Andrew Parker 
Gill Heesom 
 

Jill Waring 
June Walklate 
Trevor Johnson 
John Tagg 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Head of Regulatory Services 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stephen Sweeney. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July, 2021 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 
(GAMBLING POLICY)  
 
The Council’s Licensing Administration Team Manager, Matthew Burton introduced a 
report on the review of the statement of Licensing Principles of the Gambling Act, 
2005. 
 
Following the consultation, no changes had been made to the draft Policy that had 
been submitted to this Committee previously. 
 
Resolved: That the updated Policy to be presented for approval to Full  
  Council at its meeting on 17 November, 2021. 
 

5. FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE LICENSING OF SCRAP METAL DEALERS, 
GAMBLING, SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING 2022-23  
 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 02/11/21 

2 

Matthew Burton introduced a report on the fees to be charged for the licensing of 
scrap metal dealers, gambling and sexual entertainment venues for 2022-23. 
 
A table of the proposed fees was shown at paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 
Councillor John Williams stated that he was pleased that the mobile collection of 
scrap metal was now licenced. 
 
Resolved: That the fees to be charged for the licencing of Scrap Metal 

Dealers, Gambling and Sexual Entertainment Venues for 2022- 
23 be agreed. 

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 

MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

7. PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2022/2023  
 

Matthew Burton introduced a report on the proposed taxi and private hire fees for 
Members to consider prior to their going out for consultation. 
 
The proposed fees were set out at paragraph 2.2 of the report. 
 
Councillor Mark Olszewski asked where the price review left the Council in 
comparison to other Authorities as drivers may go to another Authority with lower 
fees for a licence but could still operate within the Borough.  Matt Burton advised 
that no benchmarking with other Authorities had directly been carried out.  Fees 
were based on officer time and any physical / purchase costs.  Checking online, 
Matthew Burton stated that Wolverhampton had a wide range of fees depending 
upon the age of the vehicle running from £135 for a vehicle plus all of the testing, 
up to £300. Regarding Stoke City Council’s fees, Newcastle was very much 
aligned with them. 
 
Councillor Tony Kearon stated that this Committee needed a clear response from 
the Trade, through the consultation, about how they feel about the proposals.  
This would enable the Committee to understand how the proposed changes 
would impact upon the Trade. 
 
Councillor Graham Hutton thanked Members of the Committee as, following the 
rejection of the proposed fee changes last year, the Chair, Vice-Chair and 
Portfolio Holder met to discuss the fees and this had resulted in some of the fees 
being decreased.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation. 
 
   (ii) That, following the consultation a further report be 

brought to this Committee  
 

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 02/11/21 

3 

paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

 
9. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 28 July, 15 September 

and 6 October, 2021 be received. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.35 pm 
 


